
 

CABINET AGENDA 
 
 
Tuesday, 11 October 2016 at 5.30 pm in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Acting Chief Executive, Mike Barker 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 16) 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 6 and 13 September 
2016. 

 
 Non Key Decisions  

 
3   Change Programme – Progress Report Second Quarter (Pages 17 - 30) 

 
Report of the Acting Chief Executive 

 
4   Responses to Consultation (Pages 31 - 78) 

 
Report of the Acting Chief Executive 

 
5   Land at Winlaton Mill (Ground Lease for Land of Oak and Iron Visitor 

Centre) (Pages 79 - 86) 
 
Report of the Strategic Directors, Corporate Services & Governance, Communities & 
Environment and Corporate Resources 

 
6   Petitions Schedule (Pages 87 - 94) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
7   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The Cabinet may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds indicated: 
  
Item                                                     Paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
                                                                  Government Act 1972 

 
 8      3 

9      3 
10      3 
12      2&4 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

EXEMPT AGENDA 
 
 
Key Decisions  
 

8   Development of the Gateshead Quays Site (Pages 95 - 112) 
 
Report of the Acting Chief Executive, Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 
and Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

 
9   Northern Centre for Emerging Technologies (Pages 113 - 128) 

 
Report of the Strategic Directors, Communities and Environment and Corporate Services 
and Governance 

 
10   Acquisition of St Marys Green, Whickham (Pages 129 - 136) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
 Recommendation to Council  

 
11   Review of terms and conditions  

 
ITEM WITHDRAWN 

 
 Non Key Decision  

 
12   Leisure Service Review and Implementation of changes in the service - GO 

Gateshead Sport and Leisure (Pages 137 - 152) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Kevin Ingledew   Email: keviningledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 4332142, 
Date: Monday, 3 October 2016 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 6 September 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, M Brain, A Douglas, M Foy, 

L Green, G Haley, M McNestry and L Twist 
 
C64   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor J McElroy. 

  
 

C65   NORTH EAST COMBINED AUTHORITY - DEVOLUTION AND MAYORAL 
COMBINED AUTHORITY  
 

 RESOLVED -    That consideration of the report be deferred to a further 
meeting of Cabinet on Friday 9 September (time to be 
confirmed). 

      
The above decision has been made for the following reason: 
      
To take account of the outcome of the North East Combined Authority Leadership 
Board meeting on 6 September 2016. 
      

  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 7 September 2016 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 13 September 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, M Brain, A Douglas, L Green, 

M Foy, G Haley, J McElroy, M McNestry and L Twist 
 
C66   MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 12 and 21 July 2016 were approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

C67   TENDERS FOR THE SUPPLY OF GOODS AND SERVICES  
 

 Consideration has been given to tenders received for the framework to provide 
repair, recovery and modification works to commercial vehicles; the framework for 
ICT hardware for schools and to the action taken by the Service Director, Corporate 
Procurement and Commissioning as a matter of urgency in accepting a bid  
received under a Crown Commercial Service framework for the delivery of a 
managed print service. 
      
RESOLVED - (i) That the following tenders be accepted for the framework 

to provide repair, recovery, and modification works to 
commercial vehicles for a period of three years 
commencing 1 October 2016 with an option to extend for  
a further 12 month period: 

      
    Lot 1 Specialist Repairs for Terberg Bodies & Bin Lifts: 

Terberg Matec UK Ltd, Warrington (mobile specialist 
located at Washington) 

      
    Lot 2 General Mechanical Repair & Recovery: 

Hoddy’s Recovery (Gateshead) 
      
    Lot 3 Vehicle Body Repairs: JC Selby Vehicle Services 

(South Shields) 
      
    Lot 4 Vehicle Hydraulic Repairs: Pirtek Tyne and Wear 

(Gateshead) 
      
    Lot 5 Metal Fabrication: FSG Engineering Ltd(Gateshead) 
      
    Lot 6 Auto Electrical Repairs: DJS Auto Electrics 

(Newcastle) 
      

Page 5



 

  (ii) That the tenders be accepted from the companies listed 
below and that all of the companies are appointed onto  
the framework for ICT hardware for schools for a period of 
three years commencing 1 October 2016 with an option to 
extend for a further 2x12month periods: 

      
    Bechtle Direct Limited, Wiltshire 

    Dell Corp Limited, Berkshire 

    Insight Direct Limited, Sheffield 

      
  (iii) That the executive decision taken by the Service Director, 

Corporate Commissioning and Procurement, as a matter 
of urgency in accordance with Part 2 General Delegations 
to Managers, Paragr
[...]
ls where the governing bodies federated on 1 September 2016 
in accordance with The School Governance (Federations) (England) Regulations 
2012 (“Regulations”). 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the nomination of Mrs Freda Geddes to Ryton Infant 

and Junior Schools’ Federation for a period of four years 
with effect from 1 September 2016 be approved. 

      
  (ii) That it be noted that the term of office is determined by  

the School’s Instrument of Government. 
      
The above decision has been made to ensure the federated Governing Body has 
full membership. 

  
C80   RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION  

 
 Consideration has been given to responses to recent consultations. 

      
RESOLVED -    That the responses to the following consultations be 

endorsed. 
      
           County Durham Plan Issues and Options – Durham 

County Council 
           Northumberland Local Plan Core Strategy Pre-

Submission Draft: Proposed Major Modifications – 
Northumberland County Council 

           Knowledge and Skills Statement for Achieving 
Permanence - Department for Education 

      
The above decision has been made to enable the Council to contribute response to 
consultations. 

  
 
 
 

 

Page 11



 

C81   GATESHEAD LOCAL PLAN - PLANNING OBLIGATION SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)  
 

 Consideration has been given to consulting on a revised Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) further to the receipt of the Examiners 
Report on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
      
RESOLVED -    That consultation on a revised Planning Obligations 

Supplementary Planning Document as set out in appendix 
2 to the report be approved and that a further report be 
submitted to Cabinet following the consultation process. 

      
The above decision has been made to enable a CIL compliant SPD to be a material 
consideration in the development management process and to ensure that  
sufficient infrastructure is provided at a local level to make development acceptable. 

  
C82   SURPLUS DECLARATION AND GRANT OF LEASE - LAND TO THE REAR OF 

BLACKHILL CRESCENT, SPRINGWELL  
 

 Consideration has been given to the land to the rear of Blackhill Crescent, 
Springwell being declared surplus to the Council’s requirements and also to the 
future proposal for the land after being declared surplus. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the land be declared surplus to the Council’s 

requirements. 
      
  (ii) That the Service Director, Legal, Democratic and Property 

Services be authorised to proceed with a 35 year lease of 
the land to Silverline Memories Charitable Incorporate 
Organisation pursuant to the Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer policy. 

      
The above decision has been made to manage resources and rationalise the 
Council’s assets in line with the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan. 

  
C83   PETITIONS SCHEDULE  

 
 Consideration has been given to the latest update on petitions submitted to the 

Council and the action taken on them. 
      
RESLVED -    That the the petitions received and the action taken on them 

be noted. 
      
The above decision has been made to inform Cabinet of the progress of the 
petitions received. 

  
C84   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED -    That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of the remaining business in 

Page 12



 

accordance with the indicated paragraphs of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
C85   REVIEW OF CULTURE SERVICE - INCOME GENERATION AND 

COMMERCIALISATION PLAN  
 

 Consideration has been given to the outcome of consultation on the review of 
Culture Services and to the proposed new structure for the Culture Team. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the new structure for the Culture Team as outlined in 

appendix 2 to the report be approved. 
      
The above decision has been made because the new structure represents the most 
effective means of the Council achieving the outcomes
[...]
et out in the report be 
approved. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To obtain a capital receipt for the Council. 
      
  (B) To provide new housing within the borough. 

  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date:15 September 2016 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 14  

 

    REPORT TO CABINET 
     11 October 2016 
 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: Change Programme – Progress Report Second Quarter  
 
REPORT OF:  Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive 
 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an update on the activity and 

direction of travel of the Change Programme since July 2016.      
 

Background  
 
2. Cabinet agreed to a major programme of Change on 9th February 2016, to help 

ensure the Council continues to operate a balanced budget up to 2021 and beyond, 
whilst securing the right range of activities that resident need. Given the 
unprecedented scale and pace of change required, a co-ordinated programme was 
needed to give the best opportunity to review the right things at the right time, and 
deliver sustainable services. 

 
3. It was agreed that progress across the Change Programme would be reported to 

Cabinet on a quarterly basis.  This reflects the scale and complexity of the 
programme and recognises it is a Council wide approach requiring significant 
commitment throughout the organisation. Change is part of everyone’s role and 
responsibility, so that the best and most appropriate opportuniti
[...]
uggestions for improvement.   

 
Recommendations 
 
9. It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

(i) Notes the progress being made across the Change Programme; and  
(ii) Offers any comments which will help ensure that progress is made at pace 

focussing on the right issues.  
 

For the following reason: 
 
To ensure Cabinet is able to monitor progress of the Change Programme and give 
direction in a timely manner.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT:       Julia Veall               extension:  2769  

Page 18



 3 of 14  

 

 

           APPENDIX 1 
Policy Context  
 
1. The delivery of an effective change programme is an essential mechanism to enable 

delivery of Vision 2030 and the Council Plan. Set in the context of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy the objectives of the change programme are to accelerate analysis 
and decision making on a Council wide basis to make best use of resources to 
deliver Council priorities. Underpinning this is the need to secure longer term 
financial sustainability.  Each of the four workstreams is clearly focused on delivering 
the shared outcomes in the Council Plan setting out the role of change in helping to 
deliver these outcomes. 

 
Change Programme  
 

2. Work is underway to develop a future operating model for the council. This will set 
out a high level representation of how the Council can best be organized to best 
deliver solutions in an effective and sustainable way. People, processes and 
technology will be key components underlining the operating model and will be 
critical to ensure its success. Having a clear vision of a future operating model will 
ensure that all stakeholders understand the direction of travel and why the change 
programme is looking at the things that it is.  

 
3. Individual change projects have continued to develop options and choices for 

change. Activity is being prioritised on the basis of those areas that can best enable 
delivery of the Council Plan within the significantly reduc
[...]
. 

Page 29



 14 of 14  

 

 

f)    Crime and Disorder Implications – There are no Crime and Disorder 
implications arising directly from this report.  
 

g) Health Implications – There are no health implications arising directly from this 
report. 
 

h) Sustainability Implications – The Change Programme is an essential element of 
the Council’s planned approach to ensure a sustainable financial position over the 
medium term. 
 

i)    Human Rights Implications – There are no Human Rights Implications arising 
directly from this report.  
 

j)    Area and Ward Implications – all areas of the Borough are covered by the 
Council-wide approach outlined within the Change Programme. 

Page 30



   

 

  REPORT TO CABINET 

  11 October 2016 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Responses to Consultation 

 
REPORT OF:  Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive 

 
 
 Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To endorse the responses to the following consultations: 

 

 Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18 - Department for Communities 
 and Local Government (DCLG) – appendix 1 
 

 Self-sufficient local government: 100% Business Rates Retention and Business 
 Rates Reform Fair Funding Review: Call for evidence on Needs and 
 Redistribution – DCLG – appendix 2 
 

 Early Years National Funding Formula -  Department for  Education –  
 appendix 3 
 

 Draft Development Frameworks for East Pilgrim Street and Science  Central 
 West – Newcastle City Council – appendix 4 
 

 Publication Draft International Advanced Manufacturing Park Area Action Plan – 
 South Tyneside and Sunderland City Councils – appendix 5. 

 
 Background  
 
2. The background to the consultations and responses are set out in appendices 1 to 

5. 
  

Proposal  
 
3. To endorse the responses set out in appendices 1 to 5. 
 
 Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that Cabinet endorses the consultation responses set out in 

appendices 1 to 5. 
 
 For the following reason: 
 
 To enable the Council to contribute respons
[...]
t 
AAP policies D1 and IN2, the River Don corridor provides a valuable shared 
ecological resource which spans areas of Gateshead, South Tyneside and 
Sunderland.  The mobile nature of protected species also means that 
development within the IAMP has potential implications for biodiversity within 
Gateshead.  In this respect, Gateshead Council would support a strong policy 
approach to protecting and enhancing Local Wildlife sites and ecological 
connectivity through development of an IAMP.  We recognise that policies of 
the AAP will be applied alongside those contained in the Councils’ other Local 
Plan documents.  However, we would support revisions to the wording of 
policy EN2 to provide a more robust policy approach requiring the protection 
and enhancement of ecological assets through development of the IAMP. 
 
Supporting text to policy EN2 states: “Priority will be given to mitigating effects 
[on ecological assets] within the IAMP boundary, however in certain cases it 
may be necessary to provide offsite mitigation”.  In our view it will be 
necessary to provide offsite mitigation if the ecological connectivity along the 
River Don corridor is to be protected, and this should be made clear within 
policy EN2.   
 
Summary 
If the potential benefits of an IAMP for Sunderland, South Tyneside, and the 
wider region are to be delivered, effective cooperation with key stakeholders 
will be of fundamental importance.  Gateshead Council welcomes the 
opportunity to contribute to the IAMP’s success through active participation in 
this process.   
 
 

 

Page 78



 
REPORT TO CABINET 

11 October 2016 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Land at Winlaton Mill (Ground Lease for Land of Oak and 
Iron Visitor Centre) 

 
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance  
 Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and 

Environment 
 Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To seek approval to the disposal of land at Winlaton Mill, by way of 99 

year ground lease at less than best consideration, to Groundwork North 
East and Cumbria (‘Groundwork’), for a development of a Visitor Centre 
for the Land of Oak and Iron Project. 

 
Background  
 
2. At its meeting on 12 July 2016 Cabinet approved the principle of a 

disposal at less than best consideration to support the project: Minute 
No.C51(2016). The Service Director, Legal, Democratic and Property 
Services considers the market value of the land to be £269,500. It is 
proposed that the Council foregoes the capital receipt for the land in lieu 
of a contribution to the development of the Visitor Centre. 
 

3.  Terms have been provisionally agreed as set out in the attached appendix.  
 
Proposal 
 
4 It is proposed that a 99 year ground lease at nil rent be granted to 

Groundwork to facilitate the development of the Visitors Centre. 
 
5. The lease will include provisions for Groundwork to complete the development of 

the Visitor Centre within two years of the lease commencement. 
 
 
6. The lease will contain a provision allowing the lease to be terminated 

should future funding applications necessary for the project to proceed 
be unsuccessful. 

 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 5



Recommendations 
 
7. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the disposal of the land at 
 Winlaton Mill on the terms set out in the appendix 1. 

 
 For the following reasons: 
 

(i) To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets in line 
with the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan; 
 

(ii) To deliver meaningful long term benefits to rural Gateshead and 
raise the profile of the area to potential visitors 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT:   Steve Hayles                 extension 3466  
 

Page 80



APPENDIX 1 
 
 Policy Context  
 
1. The proposed disposal is consistent with the overall vision for Gateshead as set out 

in Vision 2030 and the Council Plan:  in particular creating conditions for economic 
growth and capacity through volunteering and community cohesion. 
 

2. The proposal accords with the provisions of the 2015 update of the Corporate 
Asset Strategy and Management Plan 2015-2020. In particular, the rationalisation 
of the estate and support of the voluntary sector.  

 
 Background 
 
3. The land at Winlaton Mill, which is shown edged black on the attached plan, has 

been identified as a suitable location for a Visitor Centre for The Land of Oak and 
Iron Project. There is existing car parking which will be utilised and expanded. It 
also provides good accessibility to walking and cycling routes and is within close 
proximity to the A1. The land is currently held by the Council for the benefit 
improvement and development of the borough pursuant to section 120(1) (b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4. At its meeting on 12th July 2016 the land was declared surplus by Cabinet who also 
approved in principle the grant of a ground lease at less than best consideration 
subject to the agreement of terms (Minute No. C51 (2016).  

 
5. The land comprises a car park and open space extending to 9858 sq m (2.44 

acres) and the Service Director, Legal, Democratic and Property Services 
considers the market value of the land to be £269,500. It is proposed that the 
Council foregoes the capital receipt for the land in lieu of a contribution to the 
development of the Visitor Centre. The Council has authority to dispose of land at 
an undervalue by virtue of the provisions of the General Disposal Consent 
(England) 2003 (the General Consent) which gives local authorities the power to 
dispose of land at less that best consideration provided the disposal does not 
represent an undervalue of more than £2,000,000 and that it is likely to contribute 
to the achievement of the promotion or improvement of the economic, social or 
environmental well-being of the borough. 

 
6. Groundwork requires circa £
[...]
e 

opportunities for crime and disorder on vacant land. 
 
15. Health Implications – There are no health implications arising from this report. 
 
16. Sustainability Implications – The redevelopment of the site will provide modern 

energy efficient accommodation and bring back into use a site which has largely 
remained unused.  

 
17. Human Rights Implications – There are no human rights implications arising from 

this report. 
 
18. Area and Ward Implications – Winlaton and High Spen in the West area. 

 

Page 82



19. Background Information – Minute Nos. C268 (2007); C207 (2015); C242 (2016); 
C51 (2016) 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 2  

 

  REPORT TO CABINET 

   11 October 2016 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Petitions Schedule 

 
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To provide an update on petitions submitted to the Council and the action taken on 

them. 
 

Background  
 
2. Council Procedure Role 10.1 provides that any member of the Council or resident 

of the borough may submit a petition to the Leader of the Council, to another 
member of the Council nominated by the Leader, to the Chief Executive or a 
Strategic Director. 

 
Proposal  
 
3. The Cabinet is asked to note the petitions received and actions taken on them. 
 
Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that Cabinet note the petitions received and action taken on 

them. 
 
 For the following reason: 
 
 To inform the Cabinet of the progress of the petitions. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT:  Mike Aynsley    extension: 2128  

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



 2 of 2  

 

 
          APPENDIX 1 
 
 Policy Context  
 
1. The information is provided in accordance Council Procedure Rule 10.2 whereby 

progress of petitions is to be reported regularly to meetings of the Cabinet.  The 
procedure supports the Council Plan. 

 
 Background 
[...]
in more detail, please do so here: 

	Page 9 - Equality Assessment
	44€ Please provide any representations and/or evidence on the impact of our proposals for the purposes of the Public Sector Equality Duty (Equality Act 2010).The protected characteristics are: age; disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race (including ethnicity); religion or belief; sex and sexual orientation. 



	Consultation - app 4 - Newcastle Development Frameworks
	Consultation - app 5 - IAMP pub draft AAP

	5 Land at Winlaton Mill (Ground Lease for Land of Oak and Iron Visitor Centre)
	Cabinet Plan Land of Oak and Iron

	6 Petitions Schedule
	Petitions Schedule Appendix 2

	8 Development of the Gateshead Quays Site
	9 Northern Centre for Emerging Technologies
	10 Acquisition of St Marys Green, Whickham
	St Marys Green

	12 Leisure Service Review and Implementation of changes in the service - GO Gateshead Sport and Leisure
	Leisure Review - app 2 - Estab Chart
	Leisure Review - app 3a - Current Structure
	Leisure Review - app 3b - Proposed Structure
	Leisure Review - App 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 11 October 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, M Brain, A Douglas, M Foy, 

J McElroy, M McNestry and L Twist 
 
C89   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence have been received from Councillors L Green and G 

Haley. 
  
 

C90   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 6 September and 13 September 
2016 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  
 

C91   CHANGE PROGRAMME – PROGRESS REPORT SECOND QUARTER  
 

 Consideration has been given to an update on the activity and direction of travel of 
the Change Programme since July 2016. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the progress being made across the Change 

Programme be noted. 
      
The above decision has been made to ensure Cabinet is able to monitor progress of 
the Change Programme and give direction in a timely manner. 

  
 

C92   RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION  
 

 Consideration has been given to recent consultations. 
      
RESOLVED -   That the responses to the following consultations be 

endorsed:  
      
             Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18 - 

Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) 

      
             Self-sufficient local government: 100% Business 

Rates Retention and Business Rates Reform Fair 
Funding Review: Call for evidence on Needs and 



 

Redistribution – DCLG 

      
             Early Years National Funding Formula -  Department 

for Education 

      
             Draft Development Frameworks for East Pilgrim 

Street and Science Central West – Newcastle City 
Council 

      
             Publication Draft International Advanced 

Manufacturing Park Area Action Plan – South 
Tyneside and Sunderland City Councils 

      
The above decision has been made to enable the Council to contribute responses to 
consultations. 

  
 

C93   LAND AT WINLATON MILL (GROUND LEASE FOR LAND OF OAK AND IRON 
VISITOR CENTRE)  
 

 Consideration has been given to the disposal of land at Winlaton Mill, by way of 99 
year ground lease at less than best consideration, to Groundwork North East and 
Cumbria (‘Groundwork’), for a development of a Visitor Centre for the Land of Oak 
and Iron Project. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the disposal of the land identified in the plan attached 

to the report and on the terms set out in the report be 
approved. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets 

in line with the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management 
Plan. 

      
  (B) To deliver meaningful long term benefits to rural 

Gateshead and raise the profile of the area to 
potential visitors. 

  
 

C94   PETITIONS SCHEDULE  
 

 Consideration has been given to the latest update on petitions submitted to the 
Council and the action taken on them. 
      
RESOLVED -   That the petitions received and the action taken on them be 

noted. 
      
The above decision has been made to inform Cabinet of the progress of petitions. 

  



 

 
C95   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED -    That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of the remaining business in 
accordance with the indicated paragraphs of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
 

C96   DEVELOPMENT OF THE GATESHEAD QUAYS SITE  
 

 Consideration has been given to progressing a preferred development scheme for 
the Gateshead Quays site with development partners Ask Real Estate Ltd and 
PATRIZIA UK. 
      
RESOLVED - (i) That the Council continuing to progress work with partners 

Ask Real Estate Ltd and Patrizia UK on the preferred 
development of Scheme 2 be approved.  

      
  (ii) That the Council entering into a Development Agreement 

with a new joint venture company formed by its appointed 
developers, Ask Real Estate Ltd and Patrizia UK Limited 
be approved. 

      
The above decisions have been made to allow both parties to invest further time 
and resource in working together to create a viable scheme of development that 
meets the Council’s objectives for the Gateshead Quays site. 

  
 

C97   NORTHERN CENTRE FOR EMERGING TECHNOLOGIES  
 

 Consideration has been given to the provision of capital funds to proceed with 
development of the Northern Centre for Emerging Technologies (NCET) at Baltic 
Business Quarter, and to the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance having delegated authority to accept match funding for the scheme 
from European Structural Investment Funding (ESIF), and if applicable, North East 
Growth Infrastructure Funding (NEGIF). 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance be given delegated authority to accept the 
DCLG Funding Agreement Letter for ESIF to deliver the 
Northern Centre for Emerging Technologies project, 
subject to review and agreement of the associated terms 
and conditions of funding. 

      
  (ii) That provision of additional capital funds of up to £1.066m 

to allow the Council to proceed with developing the 
Northern Centre for Emerging Technologies project, 
should the Council bid for Local Growth Fund be 
unsuccessful be approved. 



 

      
  (iii) That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance be given delegated authority to accept a 
NELEP Funding Agreement Letter for NEGIF, to proceed 
with developing the Northern Centre for Emerging 
Technologies project, subject to review and agreement of 
the associated terms and conditions of funding. 

      
  (iv) That acceptance an offer of funding from SCAPE Reinvest 

to support costs associated with the project be approved. 
      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To allow the Council to draw down European Structural 

Investment Funding and if applicable North East Growth 
and Investment Funds to support development of the 
Northern Centre for Emerging Technologies. 

      
  (B) To bring the whole Baltic Business Quarter into Council 

ownership. 
      
  (C) To support digital technology SMEs and the wider SME 

business community within Gateshead. 
      
  (D) To support the delivery of Vision 2030 in particular the 

strong economy element of the Sustainable Gateshead big 
idea. 

      
  (E) To maximise opportunities, and to build on the mounting 

recognition on a national level that Gateshead is receiving, 
for this smart specialism. 

      
  (F) To facilitate further development in one of Gateshead’s 

primary employment areas – Baltic Business Quarter. 
  
 

C98   ACQUISITION OF ST MARYS GREEN, WHICKHAM  
 

 Consideration has been given to the acquisition of the leasehold interest in a mixed 
retail and residential property at St Marys Green, Whickham (‘the Property’) for 
investment purposes and for the amount set out in the report. 
      
RESOLVED -   That the acquisition of Hanro Limited’s leasehold interest in 

St Marys Green for the amount set out in the report be 
approved. 

      
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) For investment purposes in order to generate additional 

income to support the Council’s policy priorities. 



 

      
  (B) To facilitate any future redevelopment of Whickham centre. 

  
 

C99   REVIEW OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
 

 Item withdrawn 

  
 

C100   LEISURE SERVICE REVIEW AND IMPLEMENTATION OF CHANGES IN THE 
SERVICE - GO GATESHEAD SPORT AND LEISURE  
 

 Consideration has been given to formal consultation with staff and the trade unions 
on a review of the Leisure Service to ensure the service can operate effectively and 
implement the changes needed to deliver the service vision and to implementing a 
GO membership with a reduced membership fee for Go Gateshead Sport and 
Leisure employees. 
      
RESOLVED - (i) That the integration of Sport, Physical Activity and Health 

and Leisure teams to GO Gateshead, Sport and Leisure 
be approved subject to resolution (ii) below. 

      
  (ii) That the commencement of a 45 day consultation period 

with employees and trade unions regarding the Leisure 
Service Review be approved and the outcome of this 
consultation be reported back to Cabinet for approval of 
the new structure of Go Gateshead Sport and Leisure. 

      
  (iii) That the implementation of a reduced GO Gateshead 

Sport and Leisure employee GO membership with effect 
from 1 November 2016 be approved. 

      
The above decisions have been made to support the delivery of the service vision 
approved by Cabinet at its meeting on 19 April 2016 (Minute No C226). 

  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: DeadlinePubminutes 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


